

Medine Limited
25 June 2024

Ratings

Instruments	Amount (MUR Million)	Rating ¹	Rating Action
Secured Fixed Rate Notes	1,000	CARE MAU A; Stable	Reaffirmed
Bond Issue	970 (Reduced from MUR 1,000)	CARE MAU A; Stable	Reaffirmed
Bond Issue	430 (Increased from MUR 400 million)	CARE MAU A; Stable	Reaffirmed
Proposed Bond Issue	1,100	CARE MAU A; Stable	Assigned
Total	3,500		

Rating Rationale

The ratings assigned to the bond issues of Medine Limited ("Medine") continue to derive strength from experienced and resourceful promoters, established group with investment across diverse business verticals, steady cashflow and revenue visibility from confirmed sale of land and morcellement plots, stable operational and financial performance of the various business verticals with low gearing and adequate liquidity at group level and comfortable coverage ratios. The rating also takes into consideration the strong demand for land in Mauritius and steady increase in land price during the past decade.

The rating is, however, constrained by the market risk associated with sale of land and properties, regulatory risk in the event of changes in law pertaining to sale of land and the volatility in interest rate, risk associated with regular receipt of funds from the existing bookings in a timely manner, saleability risk for sale of land in bulk and morcellement plots for the new projects and the volatility in revenue of the various business verticals.

Rating Sensitivities:

Positive factors that could, individually or collectively, lead to positive rating action / upgrade:

- Ability to sell land at envisaged price within the envisaged timeline
- Ability to realise the cashflow of the sold projects
- Timely completion of the development projects within cost parameters
- Improvement in operational and financial performance of other verticals

Negative Factors that could, individually or collectively, lead to negative rating action/downgrade:

- Significant debt funded investment in subsidiaries
- Additional debt taken by Medine Limited or its subsidiaries over and above the envisaged level
- Significant decline in demand for land parcels
- Change in regulations pertaining to Real Estate Sector by the Government which can impact sale and pricing.
- Delay in receipts of proceeds from sale of land

BACKGROUND

Incorporated as a public company in 1913, Medine Limited ("Medine") is an investment and holding company of Medine Group (Medine Limited and its subsidiaries). MCB Group Limited (rated CARE MAU AAA; Stable) owns 57.7% stake in Fincorp which in turn owns 46.4% stake in Promotion and Development Ltd (PAD). PAD is the largest shareholder of Medine holding 35.1% of its share capital. Since its inception in 1911, Medine has been a key player in the agricultural development of the island mainly the sugar and cane industry. As years passed by, the group has diversified its activities into five different verticals such as Agriculture, Education, Sports & Leisure, and Property. Medine Group ranks among the Top 100 Mauritian companies. It derives its revenue from the operational activities of its subsidiaries which are engaged in diversified sectors. Medine Group achieved a consolidated revenue of MUR 3,271 million for FY23 (MUR 1,539 million FY22).

The major contributor to revenue for Medine is the real estate vertical which is involved in rental of properties and sale of land for commercial/residential/other purposes, situated along the West Coast of Mauritius. Medine is

¹Complete definitions of the ratings assigned are available at www.careratingsafrica.com.

planning to develop over the next 5 years some 1,265 arpents of land in the west coast area. In 2021, it sold 122.9 arpents of land and sale for 2022 was 576.5 arpents of land. In FY23, Medine sold 201.7 arpents of land. Additionally, Medine has also developed 49 residential units which have been sold for a total value of MUR 446 million. Medine have held the land for more than 100 years. Medine receives a deposit payment of 35% of the total land price from clients upon reservation and the remaining payment is made on delivery of the plot of land to the client.

Management: Medine is a professionally managed company. As of June 2023, the board of Medine Limited comprised of 12 members: one Executive Director, three Independent Non-Executive Directors and eight Non-Executive Directors. The strategic affairs of the company are looked after by Mr. Dhiren Ponnusamy who is the CEO and the Executive Director. He looks after the Financial and Strategic planning of Medine, and he is assisted by a team of experienced and qualified professionals.

Financial Performance of Medine Standalone in FY23: Medine Limited as a company derives its revenue from the operations of its 100% subsidiaries involved in diversified verticals (Agriculture vertical and Real Estate Vertical – for properties under Medine Limited). Medine receives revenue from sugar activities, forestry, sale of deer, from food crops & nursery, sale of stones, landscaping, rental income, and sale of land. They also receive dividend from their investment in quoted and unquoted shares. The largest contributor to cashflow and profitability for Medine company is proceeds from sale of land (bulk land sale and morcellement / residential projects). In FY23, the company witnessed a significant increase of 124% in total income arriving at MUR 2,501 million out of which revenue from sale of land represented around 51% of the total income. Consequently, EBITDA also increased to MUR 741 million compared to MUR 226 million in FY22. EBITDA was impacted to some extent due to the increased cost of land development associated with sale of land. Medine posted a PAT of MUR 846 million in FY23 compared to MUR 1,104 million in FY22 due to the increase in cost of land development and impairment losses of MUR 136 million during the same period. There was a dividend payment of MUR 247 million for FY23. The debt level was kept at a similar level in FY23 at MUR 4,791 million compared to MUR 4,701 million in FY22. Medine Limited had a cash balance of MUR 209 million as at June 30, 2023. The overall gearing moderated to 0.22x in FY23 (0.23x in FY22).

Financial Performance of Medine Group in FY23: In FY23, Medine Limited as a group achieved a 113% growth in total income, 225% growth in EBITDA and 18% increase in PAT. The 113% growth in revenue is explained by the satisfactory performance of the main subsidiary companies, improved sugar prices and performance of the hotel and leisure cluster and proceeds from sale of land of MUR 1,284 million in FY23. The increase in PAT is majorly attributed to profit from the sale of land of MUR 330 million for FY23 and net fair value gain on investment properties of MUR 226 million.

Performance for 9MFY24: Total income for 9MFY24 stood at MUR 1,489 million compared to MUR 953 million for the same period last year. EBITDA stood at MUR 389 million compared to MUR 241 million for the period ended 9MFY23. PAT for the period ended March 2024 was at MUR 104 million.

Disclaimer

CARE Ratings (Africa) Private Limited ("CRAF")'s ratings are opinions on the likelihood of timely payment of the obligations under the rated instrument and are not recommendations to sanction, renew, disburse or recall the concerned bank facilities or to buy, sell or hold any security. CRAF's ratings do not convey suitability or price for the investor. CRAF's ratings do not constitute an audit on the rated entity. CRAF has based its ratings/outlooks on information obtained from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. CRAF does not, however, guarantee the accuracy, adequacy or completeness of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions or for the results obtained from the use of such information. Most entities whose bank facilities/instruments are rated by CRAF have paid a credit rating fee, based on the amount and type of bank facilities/instruments. CRAF may also have other commercial transactions with the entity.

In case of partnership/proprietary concerns, the rating /outlook assigned by CRAF is, inter-alia, based on the capital deployed by the partners/proprietor and the financial strength of the firm at present. The rating/outlook may undergo change in case of withdrawal of capital or the unsecured loans brought in by the partners/proprietor in addition to the financial performance and other relevant factors. CRAF is not responsible for any errors and states that it has no financial liability whatsoever to the users of CRAF's rating. CRAF's ratings do not factor in any rating related trigger clauses as per the terms of the facility/instrument, which may involve acceleration of payments in case of rating downgrades. However, if any such clauses are introduced and if triggered, the ratings may see volatility and sharp downgrades.

Annexure II

Rating Symbols Long /Medium-term Instruments

Symbols	Rating Definition
CARE MAU AAA	Instruments with this rating are considered to have the highest degree of safety regarding timely servicing of financial obligations, in Mauritius. Such instruments carry lowest credit risk.
CARE MAU AA	Instruments with this rating are considered to have high degree of safety regarding timely servicing of financial obligations, in Mauritius. Such instruments carry very low credit risk.
CARE MAU A	Instruments with this rating are considered to have adequate degree of safety regarding timely servicing of financial obligations, in Mauritius. Such instruments carry low credit risk.
CARE MAU BBB	Instruments with this rating are considered to have moderate degree of safety regarding timely servicing of financial obligations, in Mauritius. Such instruments carry moderate credit risk.
CARE MAU BB	Instruments with this rating are considered to have moderate risk of default regarding timely servicing of financial obligations, in Mauritius.
CARE MAU B	Instruments with this rating are considered to have high risk of default regarding timely servicing of financial obligations, in Mauritius.
CARE MAU C	Instruments with this rating are considered to have very high risk of default regarding timely servicing of financial obligations, in Mauritius.
CARE MAU D	Instruments with this rating are in default or are expected to be in default soon.

Modifiers {"+" (plus) / "-"(minus)} can be used with the rating symbols for the categories CARE MAU AA to CARE MAU C. The modifiers reflect the comparative standing within the category.

Rating Outlook

The rating outlook can be 'Positive', 'Stable' or 'Negative'.

A 'Positive' outlook indicates an expected upgrade in the credit ratings in the medium term on account of expected positive impact on the credit risk profile of the entity in the medium term.

A 'Negative' outlook would indicate an expected downgrade in the credit ratings in the medium term on account of expected negative impact on the credit risk profile of the entity in the medium term.

A 'Stable' outlook would indicate expected stability (or retention) of the credit ratings in the medium term on account of stable credit risk profile of the entity in the medium term.

Contact us**Chief Executive Officer**

Name : Mr. Saurav Chatterjee
Phone : + 230 5862 6551
E-mail : saurav.chatterjee@careratingsafrica.com

Analytical Contact:**Chief Rating Officer**

Name : Mr. Vidhyasagar Lingesan
Phone : +230 5273 1406
E-mail : Vidhya.sagar@careratingsafrica.com

Group Head

Name : Ms. Pooja Appadoo
Phone : +230 5955 3060
E-mail : pooja.appadoo@careratingsafrica.com

About CARE Ratings (Africa) Private Limited:

CARE Ratings (Africa) Private Limited (CRAF) is the first credit rating agency to be licensed by the Financial Services Commission of Mauritius in May 2015. It is also recognized by Bank of Mauritius as External Credit Assessment Institution (ECAI) from May 2016. CRAF is also licensed by Capital Markets Authority of Kenya to operate as a Credit Rating Agency in Kenya. CRAF intends to expand across other geographies in Africa with Mauritius as its hub of operations. With an equitable position in the Mauritius capital market, CARE Ratings (Africa) Private Limited provides a wide array of credit rating services that help corporates to raise capital and enable investors to make informed decisions backed by knowledge and assessment provided by the company.

CRAF's shareholders are CARE Ratings Limited, African Development Bank, MCB Equity Fund and SBM (NFC) Holdings Limited.

CRAF gets its technical support in the areas such as rating systems and procedures, methodologies, etc. from CARE Ratings Limited on an ongoing basis. CARE Ratings Limited, with an established track record of rating companies over almost three decades, follows a robust and transparent rating process that leverages its domain and analytical expertise backed by the methodologies congruent with the international best practices.

CRAF's Rating Committee consist of full-time members comprising of Senior Rating officials from CARE Ratings Limited and a panel of experienced professionals from Mauritius and African Development Bank.

CRAF has had a pivotal role to play in developing bank debt and capital market instruments including MMIs, corporate bonds and structured credit.